Terminal cap rate 7.3% 4.3% 5.7% 7.3% 4.3% 5.7%
Industrial
  Discount rate 7.5% 6.0% 6.5% 7.3% 6.0% 6.5%
  Terminal cap rate 7.0% 5.0% 5.8% 6.8% 5.0% 5.8%

Fair values are most sensitive to changes in discount rates, capitalization rates and stabilized or forecast net
operating income. Generally, an increase in stabilized net operating income will result in an increase in the fair value
of the income producing properties, and an increase in capitalization rates will result in a decrease in the fair value of
the properties. The capitalization rate magnifies the effect of a change in stabilized net operating income, with a lower
capitalization rate resulting in a greater impact on the fair value of the property than a higher capitalization rate. If the
weighted average stabilized capitalization rates were to increase or decrease by 25 basis points (assuming no change
in stabilized net operating income), the value of the income producing properties as at June 30, 2019, would decrease
by $411,419 and increase by $453,137, respectively.

The sensitivity of the fair values of the Company’s income producing properties as at June 30, 2019, and
December 31, 2018, is set out in the table below:

As at June 30, 2019 December 31, 2018
Change in capitalization rate: 0.25% (0.25%) 0.25% (0.25%)
Multi-suite residential ($229,784) $256,366 ($241,337) $270,194
Retail (90,580) 97,848 (94,615) 102,416
Office (84,646) 91,929 (84,780) 92,160
Industrial (6,409) 6,994 (6,266) 6,826

($411,419) $453,137 ($426,998) $471,596

NOTE 6
HOTEL PROPERTIES
Hotel properties consist of the following:

As at June 30, 2019 Cost

Accumulated
Impairment

Provision
Accumulated
Amortization

Net Book
Value

Land $97,111 ($2,407) $— $94,704
Buildings 594,143 (46,382) (40,569) 507,192
Furniture, fixtures, equipment and other 101,833 (5,469) (39,933) 56,431
Right-of-use asset - land lease 1,596 — (29) 1,567

$794,683 ($54,258) ($80,531) $659,894

As at December 31, 2018 Cost

Accumulated
Impairment

Provision
Accumulated
Amortization

Net Book
Value

Land $97,111 ($2,407) $— $94,704
Buildings 590,882 (46,382) (34,423) 510,077
Furniture, fixtures, equipment and other 100,419 (5,469) (33,653) 61,297

$788,412 ($54,258) ($68,076) $666,078

MORGUARD CORPORATION
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED) | JUNE 30, 2019

MORGUARD.COM 59

Transactions in hotel properties for the six months ended June 30, 2019, are summarized as follows:

As at June 30, 2019

Opening
Net Book

Value

Adoption
of IFRS 16

(Note 3) Additions Disposition Amortization

Closing
Net Book

Value
Land $94,704 $— $— $— $— $94,704
Buildings 510,077 — 8,750 (4,982) (6,653) 507,192
Furniture, fixtures, equipment and other 61,297 — 2,972 (960) (6,878) 56,431
Right-of-use asset - land lease — 2,280 — (684) (29) 1,567

$666,078 $2,280 $11,722 ($6,626) ($13,560) $659,894

Transactions in hotel properties for the year ended December 31, 2018, are summarized as follows:

As at December 31, 2018

Opening
Net Book

Value Additions
Impairment

Provision Transfer Amortization

Closing
Net Book

Value
Land $89,577 $— $— $5,127 $— $94,704
Buildings 492,368 8,082 (26,899) 49,487 (12,961) 510,077
Furniture, fixtures, equipment and other 59,816 8,947 (2,769) 7,684 (12,381) 61,297

$641,761 $17,029 ($29,668) $62,298 ($25,342) $666,078
Hotel property under development 27,265 35,033 — (62,298) — —

$669,026 $52,062 ($29,668) $— ($25,342) $666,078

On March 11, 2019, Temple sold a 30% undivided interest in the Acclaim Hotel for gross proceeds of $6,450 resulting
in net cash proceeds of $1,849 after deducting the assumption of the first mortgage loan of $4,601. On disposition,
the recoverable amount exceeded the carrying value of the property, resulting in a gain of $508 (Note 20). The 30%
interest in the property had a net book value of $6,626 ($5,942 when excluding the right-of-use asset which has an
offsetting lease liability).

NOTE 7
EQUITY-ACCOUNTED AND OTHER FUND INVESTMENTS

(a) Equity-accounted and Other Real Estate Fund Investments Consist of the Following: